

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X
S & A CAPITAL PARTNERS, INC., :
MORTGAGE RESOLUTION SERVICING, :
LLC, and 1ST FIDELITY LOAN :
SERVICING, LLC, :
:

Plaintiffs, :

- v. - :

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., :
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., and CHASE :
HOME FINANCE LLC, :

Defendants. :

----- X

No. 15-cv-00293-LTS-JCF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION TO COMPEL AND DEFINE SCOPE OF DISCOVERY AND IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

Robert D. Wick
Christian J. Pistilli
Philip J. Levitz
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter, 850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
(202) 662-6000

Michael C. Nicholson
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018-1405
(212) 841-1000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Relevant Allegations.....	2
B. Chase’s Pending Motion to Dismiss.....	3
C. The Qui Tam Action.....	4
D. Discovery in This Action.....	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY THAT RELATES ONLY TO THE SEPARATE QUI TAM ACTION.....	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO COMPEL AND GRANT CHASE A PROTECTIVE ORDER REGARDING DISCOVERY THAT IS RELEVANT AT MOST TO PLAINTIFFS’ RICO CLAIM.....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS’ PREMATURE MOTION RELATING TO THE PRODUCTION OF LOAN DATA SHOULD BE DENIED.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anti-Monopoly, Inc. v. Hasbro, Inc.</i> , No. 94CIV.2120(LMM)(AJP), 1996 WL 101277 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 1996).....	17
<i>Chrysler Capital Corp. v. Century Power Corp.</i> , 137 F.R.D. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	13, 16
<i>Gandler v. Nazarov</i> , No. 94 Civ. 2272 (CSH), 1994 WL 702004 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 1994)	16
<i>Hal Leonard Publ'g Corp. v. Future Generations, Inc.</i> , No. 93 CIV 5290 (JSM), 1994 WL 163987 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 1994).....	15
<i>Henry v. Morgan's Hotel Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-1789 (ER)(JLC), 2016 WL 303114 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2016)	8
<i>Johnson Matthey, Inc. v. Research Corp.</i> , No. 01 CIV.8115(MBM)(FM), 2002 WL 31235717 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2002)	9
<i>Johnson v. New York Univ. Sch. of Educ.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	13
<i>Katzman v. Victoria's Secret Catalogue</i> , 167 F.R.D. 649 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	16
<i>R. E. D. M. Corp. v. Lo Secco</i> , 44 F.R.D. 356 (S.D.N.Y. 1968)	9
<i>Robertson v. People Magazine</i> , No. 14 CIV. 6759 (PAC), 2015 WL 9077111 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2015)	8
<i>Spinelli v. Nat'l Football League</i> , No. 13 CIV. 7398 (RWS), 2015 WL 7302266 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2015).....	15, 16
<i>In re Term Commodities Cotton Futures Litig.</i> , No. 12 CIV. 5126 ALC KNF, 2013 WL 1907738 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2013).....	13, 16
<i>Transunion Corp. v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 127 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17

Other Authorities

8 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2008.1 (3d ed.).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....6, 8, 9, 10

Local Civil Rule 37.111
